Agreement A-13473

AMENDMENT NO. 3
TO SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN GARTNER, INC. AND
NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER
FOR
SUBSCRIPTION-BASED ACCESS TO INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY RESEARCH

This Amendment No. 3 to the Services Agreement (“Agreement”) which was effective on April 1, 2016
is entered into by and between the County of Monterey, on behalf of Natividad Medical Center
(hereinafter “NMC”), and Gartner, Inc. (hereinafter “CONTRACTOR?); (collectively, the County, NMC
and CONTRACTOR are referred to as the “Parties™), with respect to the following:

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Agreement was executed for subscription-based access to Information Technology
research with a term April 1, 2016 through March 31, 2017 and a total Agreement amount not to exceed
$86,000; and

WHEREAS, NMC and CONTRACTOR amended the Agreement on April 1, 2017 via Amendment No.
1 to extend the term for an additional one(1) year period through March 31, 2018 and to add an additional
$8§,900 for the added year subscription cost, thereby increasing the total Agreement amount to $174,900;
an

WHEREAS, NMC and CONTRACTOR amended the Agreement on April 1, 2018 via Amendment No.
2 to extend the term for an additional one (1) year period through March 31, 2019 to allow for the
subscription to continue at an annual cost of $91,900 for a revised fotal Agreement amount of $266,800
and with an updated Scope of Services attached hereto as Exhibit A-3 as per Amendment No. 2; and

WHEREAS, NMC and CONTRACTOR currently wish to amend the Agreement to extend it for an
additional two (2) year period through March 31, 2021 to allow for the subscription to continue at an
additional cost of $192,900 for a revised total Agreement amount of $459,700 with an updated Scope of
Services attached hereto as Exhibit A-3 as per Amendment No. 3.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

The Agreement is hereby renewed on the terms and conditions as set forth in the Original Agreement and
in Amendment No. 1 and Amendment No. 2 incorporated herein by this reference, except as specifically
set forth below.

I. Section 2 titled, “PAYMENTS BY NMC” shall be amended to the following:
“NMC shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set forth in
EXHIBIT A plus EXHIBIT A-3 as per Amendment No. 3 attached hereto this Amendment No. 3.
The total amount payable by NMC to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the
sum of $459,700.”

[Se]

The first sentence of Section 3.1 titled, “TERM OF AGREEMENT” shall be amended to the
following:

“The term of this Agreement is from April 1, 2016 through March31, 2021 unless sooner terminated
pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.”

Amendment No. 3 to Agreement
With Gartner, Inc. for
Subscription-Based Access to IT Research



(5]

n

0.

Section 4 titled, “ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS/EXHIBITS” shall be amended to the following:
“The following attached exhibits are incorporated herein by reference and constitute a part of this
Agreement:

Exhibit A: Scope of Services/Payment Provisions

Exhibit A-1: revised Scope of Services/Payment Provisions as per Amendment No. 1.

Exhibit A-2: Gartner’s Usage Policy as per Amendment No. 1

Exhibit A-3: revised Scope of Services/Payment Provisions as per Amendment No. 3 (Service
Description herein are provided only as exhibits)”

Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the Original Agreement
are unchanged and unaffected by this Amendment No. 3 and shall continue in full force and effect as
set forth in the Agreement and in Amendment No. | and Amendment No. 2.

A copy of this Amendment No. 3 shall be attached to the Original Agreement.

This Amendment No. 3 shall be effective on April 1, 2019.

The remainder of this page was intentionally left blank.

~ Signature page to follow ~

Amendment No. 3 to Agreement
With Gartner, Inc. for
Subscription-Based Access to IT Research



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment No. 3 on the basis
set forth in this document and have executed this Amendment No. 3 on the day and year set forth herein.

NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER

By:

Gary R. Gray, DO, CEO

Date:

CONTRACTOR

Gartner Inc.

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL PROVISIONS

By: m% I il

Montercffm‘ﬁxty Deputy County Counsel

Date: ;;@{ﬁ

APPROVED AS TO FISCAL PROVISIONS

e

/
Monterey Counf; Depﬂy%ud‘ﬁar/(:cmtroller

Date )M

Date: Q/,! la/,/ Q/(O 'Ol

By:
(Signature|of: Secretary, Asst. Sccretafy, CFQr
Tyeasurer, or Asst. Treasurer)

Melissa McKay
Assistant Contract Manager
Name and Title

e 12/2015

***Instructions***

If CONTRACTOR is a corporation; including limited
liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of
the corporation shall be set forth above together with the
signatures of two specified officers (two signatures
required).

If CONTRACTOR is a partnership; the name of the
partnership shall be set forth above together with the
signature of a partner who has authority to execute this
Agreement on behalf of the partnership (two signatures
required).

If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity,
the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any
and shall personally sign the Agreement (one signature
required).

Amendment No. 3 to Agreement
With Gartner, Inc. for
Subscription-Based Access to IT Research



EXHIBIT A-3 REVISED SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS
as attached to Amendment No. 3

1. DEFINITIONS AND ORDER SCHEDULE:

Services are the subscription-based research and related services purchased by Client in the Order Schedule below and described in the Service
Descriptions. Service Names and Levels of Access are defined in the Service Descriptions. Gartner may periodically update the names and the
deliverables for each Service. If Client adds Services or upgrades the level of service or access, an additional Service Agreement will be

required.

Service Descriptions describe each Service purchased, specify the deliverables for each Service, and set forth any additional terms unique to a
specific Service. Service Descriptions for the Services purchased in this SA may be viewed and downloaded through the hyperlinks listed in

Section 2 below or may be attached to this SA in hard copy, and are incorporated by reference into this SA.

g A Name of User Lontract LContract Annual Fee Total Fee
Service Name Level of Access Quantity {6ba Liceused Term Start Term End U—SD “USD
- Date Date - -

Executive Leader 1 Ari Entin 01-APR-2019 | 31-MAR-2020

Programs

Leadership Team

Executive Essentials Member 1 Chad Harris 01-APR-2019 | 31-MAR-2020

Programs

Leadership Team

Term Total (Excluding $94,900.00
applicable
taxes)

Executive Leader 1 Ari Entin 01-APR-2020 | 31-MAR-2021

Programs

Leadership Team

Executive Essentials Member 1 Chad Harris 01-APR-2020 | 31-MAR-2021

Programs

Leadership Team

Term Total (Excluding $98,000.00
applicable
taxes)

1-620ESVW 1910 WRD

2. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS: See following pages

Amendment No. 3 to Agreement

With Gartner, Inc. for

Subscription-Based Access to IT Research



Gartner

Client Initiats:

SERVICE DESCRIPTION
Attachment to the Service Agresment
EXECUTIVE PROGRAMS LEADERSHIP TEAM: LEADER

Executive Programs Leadership Teamr Leader {the “Service™) 1= designed for the most semor technology
executive in the client orsanization typically the CIO), and hus or her leadership team. The Service provdes
client with (1) an ongoing advisory relstionship with Gartner, and (1) 2 thinkmg partner to contextuzlize
Gariner insights. This Service requires the separate purchase of an Fxecutive Programe Leadership Team
Member Servica

DELIVERABIFS

The Executive Programs Leadership Team is comprised of two sets of wsers: (1) the “Leader.” and (1)
“Team Members " as set forth m the Service Ageement Collectively, the Leader and busher Team
Members are “Licensed Users.” The Deliverables for the Leader ave sof forth below.

* Acsigmed Service Delmvery Team + Leadership Development Research and Related
= Vailue Reviews Content

» Team Waorkshop = Garmer for IT Leadars Research znd Related

= Acvess to research advisors Comtent

» Hesearch Briefing » IT Eey Metmes Data

* SyoposmmTTmoe® with + Executive Programs Research and Related
E=mecutive Programs WVIP Access Content

= Exerutive Programs Events + Tallang Technology Senes

* Peer Neterorkang

ADDITIONAL DELIVERABLF FNTITLFAMENTS
1. Assigmed Service Delivery Team

(5]
:

An Executive Partner with past expensnce in semor technology execative roles and 2 Team Client
MManager will serve as the Leader’s pnimary points of comtact for this Sermice. They wall halp define and
develop individualized stratemies baswed on their priorties md intistves (Leader Agends™) The
Leader may mteract on a2 monthly basis with the Executmve Partner and Gariner to enswre ongoms
engagement and delrvery of value Intersctions may melude: Stratepy hdeetings, research advisor
mieractions, local events, Symposmum attendance, peer networking mterachons, or Executive Parmer

tel f ar 5

Stratezy Meatings between the Leader and by wwitstion of the Leader, one or more of the Laader's
peers (fypically the CEO, CFO, CXO, et al), and the Executive Partner may be to review and apply
hszmRmihMthmsﬂOAMoraﬂ:&rMmm
provide advice on tssues of relevance to Leader, and'or to drive the Leader Azenda

The Team Chient Manager (TCM), an expenenced service professional who understands the client’s
context znd prionties, belps the Chient inderstand the entitlements of ther Service, and prowides
personalized proactive, concierge-level service as the single pomt of contact from Gartner, helps the
team leverage the most relevant Gariner resources. The TCM facilitates a2 coordmated semace approach
for the team zs well as alignment between Team Members and the Leader.

Value Reviews
The Execufive Partner will periodically conduct Value Renews with the Leader agamnst the Leader
Agenda.

Serace Descrip Exrewave Frog i ip Foam Laader, Fearston 6.0, Aprr! 2008 — Page 1 of 5

Amendment No. 3 to Agreement

With Gartner, Inc. for

Subscription-Based Access to [T Research



Gartner

Client Initials:

n

10.

Team Workshop

A half day anrmal session (jointly determmned by the Executive Partner and Leader) on Clieni premmses,
facilitated by the Executive Partner, which is focused on application of Executive Programs Research
and sction planming Topic = selected by Leader and Executive Pariner from a list of available
Execufive Programs workshops. The session may include non-Team Members up to 2 totzl of 23
(twenty-five} participants.

Access to research advisors

Inguiry for the Leader — Provides access to Gartner ressarch advisors who are associated wath this
Service. Participation is limated to the Gariner research advisor, the Leader, and Team Members. The
Leader mmst be present on the mauiry call and lead the mqmry discussion and questions m order to
advance the Leader fzends Leader may, on an occasional and infrequent basis (nof to exceed 10 (ten)
times per comtract year, mdnmmmdmenhm.)(mmﬁm}mduﬁnhpasesm) mchde
in Inquiry sessions non-Team Members from within Client orgamization.

Prioritized Scheduling — The Leader 1s entitled to prornfized schedulng for Inguiry sessions and 1-
on-1 seszions at Symposiom Tl xpo.

Rezearch Briefing — One (1) briefing session per contract period with a Gariner research advisor.
deliverad at client diseretion remotely or onsite, not to excead four (4) hours. The session may inchude
Team Members and others from the chent’s organizaton, up to a total of 23 {twenty-five) participants.

Evenis

Attendance at SymposiumTTxzpo — Cne (1) complimentary, nontransferable invitation to attend
Gartner Symposmm' Tl xpo, includmg standzrd Symposium enttlements and Execatrve Programs VIP
access.

Execmiive Program: Fvents — Complimentary, nomirancfershle mvitation o attend local content-
based Garimer Executive Programs Events ipcluding resomal CI0 Leadership Forums, whers
availzble.

A5 part of the emstration process, you will receive zocess to Gartper Events Terms & Conditons
contaimng legal disclosmres spacific to your Event expenience.

Peer Networking

Peer Directory — Access fo searchable directory of semor technology leaders and CEOs.

Online Forums — Access to virtuzl discussions of common issuss among peers oo gariner.com
mecludng a private forom excloave for Executive Programs Members and Leaders

Offline Meetups — Access to designeted lounges at Symposmm T xpo.

Facilitated Networking — Executive Parimer wall upon request set up meetings or conference calls
with peers around a specific topic to discuss best practices or areas of experfise.

Leadership Development Research and Related Content — Customized professional development
content for the development of technology leaders, targeted to Team Members.

Cariner for IT Leaders Research and Related Content
Includes Gartner Core IT and Role-specific Research; diagnostic tools, templates, and case studies;
Weekly Picks and News Analysis; and webmars featurmng Gartmer research advisors.

IT Key Metrics Data
Provides performance metrics on trends i IT spending and stzffing, wmit costs, and performance
measures across ertical IT domains.

Executive Programs Research and Eelated Content
Research Reports — Up to 12 (twelve) Reports per year, covenng Gartner-selected topics on areas

Sernoe Descripron: Exeeweve Progroms Leadersiup Toaw: Leader, Fersion &.0, Aprid 2008 — Page Tof ¥

Amendment No. 3 to Agreement

With Gartner, Inc. for

Subscription-Based Access to IT Research



Gartner

Client Iniials: _____

1L

where business and IT mtersect. (Schedules are approximations and are dependent on the publication
schedule of relevant Research ) Includes associated tools and teleconferences hosted by Executive
Programes authors to discuss thewr Research Reports.

Business Research and Related Content — Targeted to CI0s, CFOs, and other business executives.
Note: For all Research Access (Numbers 7, 8, 9, and 10 above) — Leader may, on an oreasional and
mfrequent ba=is, forward to other individuals in Client's organization no more than 25 (twenty-five)
mdiridual Gariner Research documents per contract year. This may not be done on 2 roufine basis, ar
wia posting on Clisnt’s mtranet or n zny other manner that has the mient or effect of avoiding the
purchase of additional Gartner User hcenses.

Talking Technology Series — Research advisor commentaries on the Latest IT topics in 3 monthly audio
program accessed on gartner.com or downloaded fo an MP3 device.

krE

ADDITIONAL USAGE INFORMATION
Use of the Service 15 poverned by the Gartner Usage Policy and the Gariner Copyright and Quote Policy,
wioch arve accessible on the Policies section of gartnercom.

Ferace Descry Exrewmrve Frogrowes Leadership Team: Leader, Version .0, Aprl 2008 — Page Jaf 5

Amendment No. 3 to Agreement

With Gartner, Inc. for

Subscription-Based Access to IT Research



Gartner o
Client Initizis:

SERVICE DESCRIPTION
Attachment to the Service Agreement
EXECUTIVE PROGRANMS LEADERSHIP TEAM:

ESSENTIALS TEAM MEMBER

Executive Programs Leadership Teamr Essentials Team Member (the “Service™) pemmmits the chent to
identify an essenfizls team member, typically an mmdividuzl reporting to the most senior IT execwhve,
usnally the CID. The Service, wihich is part of the Executive Programs Leadership Team reguires the
separate purchzse of the Executive Prozrams | eadership Team: Leader Servica.

DEIIVERABLES

The Executive Programs Lezdership Team 1s compnised of two sefs of users: (7} the “Leader,” and (1)
“Team Members,” as set forth in the Service Agreement Collectively, the Leader and bisher Team
Members are “Licensed Users.” The Deliverables for the Essentials Team Member are set forth below.

* Assizned Team Chent Manager = IT Eey Memies Data
=  Team Workshop » Executive Programs Research and Related
*  Apcess to research advisors Content
»  Peer Networking * Leadershuyp Development Fesearch and
= Gartner for IT Leaders Research and Related Related Content

Comtant + Talking Technology Seres

ADDITIONAL DELIVERABLE ENTITLEMENTS

1. Assigned Team Chient Manager
& Team Client Manager will serve as the Essentials Team Member's primary pomnt of contact for this
Service. The Team Client Manager (TCM), an experienced semvice professionzl who undersands the
client’s context and pricrities, helps the Chent understand the entitlements of ther Serice, and prowmdes
persomalized, proactive, concierge-level service as the single point of contact from Gartner, helps the
team leveraze the most relevant Gartner resowrees. The TCM facilitates 2 coordinated serace approach
for dhe tearn as well as zlisnment between Team Members and the Leader.

(54

Team Workshop — Participate m a half-day anmmal session (jomnthy deternuned by the Executive
Partner and Leader) on Client premuses facilitated by the Execuhtve Pariner, which i focused on
application of Executive Programs Eesearch and action plammimg Topic 15 selected by Leader and
Executrve Partner from a bist of available Executive Programs workshops

3. Access to research advisors
Inguiry for the Eszential: Team AMember — Essentials Team Member(s) may participate in Ingumry
sessions provided the Inquiry sessons are requested and moderated by Leader. The Teader mmst be
present on the Inguiry call and manage and lead the Inquiry discussion and questions in order fo advance
the Leader Agsnda.

4. Peer Networking
Peer Directory — Access to searchable dioectory of semor technology leaders.
Ouline Formm: — 4ccess to virtnz] discussions of commeon 1ssues amons peers on gartner com.

Gartner for IT Leaders Research and Related Content
Includes Gartner Core IT and Role-specfic Research; diagmostic tools, templates, and case studies;
Weekly Picks and News Analysis; and webinars featuning Gariner research advisors.

"
¢

Servioe Descrpos: Exocurve Frograms 1. by Team: £ Iy Team Mewber, Varmas 3.0 Apoal 2008 — Page fof 7

Amendment No. 3 to Agreement
With Gartner, Inc. for
Subscription-Based Access to [T Research



Gartner _
Client Initials: _____

6. IT Key Metrics Data
Provides performance metrics on trends i IT spending and stzffine, wmit costs. and performance
mezsures across critical IT domains.

7. Executive Programs Research and Related Content
Research Reports — Up to 12 (twelve) Reports per year, covening Gartner-selacted topics on areas
where business and IT intersect. (Schedules are approximations and are dependent on the publication
schedule of relevant Research)) Includes associated tools and teleconferences hosted by Executive
Programs authors to discuss thewr Research Reports.
Business Research and Related Content — Targeted to CIOs, CFOs, and other business exscntives.

8. Leadership Development Research and Related Content — Customized professionz] development
content for technology leaders, targeted to Team Members.

The E 1als Team Member (1) may open an unmetered number of Weekhy Picks, Mews Analysis,
and Webinars; and (i) is entifled to access Garmer Research doe from the Gartmer for IT
Leaders, Executive Programs and 1 eadership Development Ressarch Deliverables above, 25 follows:
1. Shared Document Allocation — Shared aceess fo a total document allocation among 2l
Essentials Team Members equal to 20 (twentv) Gertner Research documents times the mmber
of Ezsentialc Team Members on the Team.
Reversals — Up to 20 (twenty) reversals (fo reverse a debit of specific Gartner Research
document=) dunng the confract term.

=

9. Talking Technology Series — K h advisorc tanes on the katest IT topics in 3 monthly audio
program accessed on gartner com or downloaded to zn MP3 device.

ADDITIONAL USAGE INFORMATION

Use of the Service is governed by the Gartner Usage Policy and the Garmer Copyright and Quote Policy,
winch are accessible on the Policies section of gartner com

Servace Descriprion. Fxecumve Programs Leadership Teaw: Essounaly Team Mensber, Version 30 Apal 204% — Page 2af 2

Amendment No. 3 to Agreement
With Gartner, Inc. for
Subscription-Based Access to IT Research



